

No. 21-40137

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LAUREN TERKEL; PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM,
LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LIMITED;
LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS II, LIMITED; LAKERIDGE
APARTMENTS, LIMITED; WEATHERFORD MEADOW VISTA
APARTMENTS, L.P., MacDONALD PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION;
ROCHELLE P. WALENSKY, in her official capacity as Director of
the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; SHERRI A.
BERGER, in her official capacity as Acting Chief of Staff for the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; NORRIS
COCHRAN, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSOR MATTHEW DESMOND,
NATIONAL LOW INCOME HOUSING COALITION,
CONNECT COMMUNITY, and COME DREAM COME BUILD
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.**

Counsel listed on inside cover

Martin J. Siegel
LAW OFFICES OF MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.
2222 Dunstan
Houston, Texas 77005
Telephone: (281) 772-4568

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE
OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
<i>AMICI'S</i> STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Evictions Are Economic Events	5
II. Evictions Also Cause and Suppress Other Closely Related Commerce	11
III. Because Evictions Are Economic Events, the CDC's Moratorium is a Valid Exercise of Congress' Power Under the Commerce Clause	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	page:
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11 th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1174 (2009).....	17
<i>GDF Realty Invest., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005).....	9, 18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat 1 (1824)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	7, 16
<i>Groome Resources, Ltd., LLC v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5 th Cir. 2000)	6, 16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	6
<i>Lumbert v. Illinois Dept. of Corrections</i> , 827 F.2d 257 (7 th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 115 F.3d 1222 (5 th Cir. 1997) <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1082 (1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	7
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 931 F.3d 852 (9 th Cir. 2019) <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1288 (2020).....	11

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	6, 17
<i>Winningham v.</i> <i>United States Dept. of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 512 F.2d 617 (5 th Cir. 1975)	16

Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Regulations

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 24.005	7
TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 24.0051	7
TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 24.0061	7
TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 24.011	7
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020)	12

Other Authorities

Xudong An, Stuart A. Gabriel, and Nitzan Tzur-Ilan, <i>More than Shelter: The Effects of Rental Eviction Moratoria on Household Well-Being</i> , Working Paper, UCLA, April 6, 2021	13
---	----

Robert Collison and David Reed, <i>The Effects of Eviction on Low-Income Households,</i> in revision for resubmission to THE QUARTERLY JOURNAL OF ECONOMICS, Oct. 2018	4, 8
Matthew Desmond, <i>Evicted: Poverty and Profit in the American City</i> (New York: Crown 2016)	1
Matthew Desmond, <i>Eviction and the Reproduction of Urban Poverty,</i> 118 AM. J. SOCIOLOGY 88, July 2012	10, 14
Matthew Desmond and Rachel Tolbert Kimbro, <i>Eviction’s Fallout: Housing Hardship and Health,</i> SOCIAL FORCES, February 24, 2015	4, 12
Phillip ME Garboden and Eva Rosen, <i>Serial Filing: How Landlords Use the Threat of Eviction,</i> CITY & COMMUNITY, April 2019	14
Harris County Justice Court, <i>Court Costs for Eviction Cases, Repair and Remedy Cases,</i> <i>Tow Hearing Cases and Harris County Constable</i> <i>Civil Process Service Fees</i>	8
Megan E. Hatch and Jinhee Yun, <i>Losing Your Home is Bad for Your Health:</i> <i>Short- and Medium-Term Effects of Eviction on Young Adults,</i> HOUSING POLICY DEBATE, Oct. 20, 2020	4
Grace Himmelstein and Matthew Desmond, <i>Association of Eviction with Adverse Birth Outcomes</i> <i>Among Women in Georgia, 2000 to 2016,</i> JAMA PEDIATRICS, March 1, 2021.....	4

John Eric Humphries, Nicholas S. Mader,
Daniel I. Tannenbaum, Winnie L. van Dijk,
*Does Eviction Cause Poverty? Quasi-Experimental Evidence
from Cook County, IL,*
NAT'L BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH WORKING PAPER SERIES,
Aug. 2019..... 8, 13

Lillian Leung, Peter Hepburn, Matthew Desmond,
*Serial Eviction Filing: Civil Courts, Property Management
and the Threat of Displacement,*
SOCIAL FORCES, Sept. 11, 2020 10

National Low Income Housing Coalition,
*The COVID-19 Eviction Crisis:
An Estimated 30-40 Million People in America Are at Risk,*
August 7, 2020 3

U.S. Census Bureau,
Week 27 Household Pulse Survey: March 17 – March 29,
Household Table, Table 2b,
*Confidence in Ability to Make Next Month's Payment for
Renter Occupied Housing Units, by Select Characteristics* 3
